
Goss 
Samford 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW PLLC 

Via Hand-Delivery 

Ms. Talina Mathews, Ph.D. 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
P.O. Box 615 
211 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

March 31 ,2017 

L. Allyson Honaker 
allyson@gosssamfordlaw.com 

(859) 368-7740 

RECEIVED 

MAR 3 1 2017 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Re: fn the Matter of: The Application of Citipower, LLC for a Rate Adjustment for 

Small Utilities Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076- Case No. ---

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Enclosed please find for filing with the Commission in the above-referenced case an original 

and fi ve (5) copies of Citipower LLC's Application for a Rate Adjustment for Small Utilities 

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076. Please return a file-stamped copy to me. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. 

Enclosures 

2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B-325 I Lexington, Kentucky 40504 



ARF FORM-1 July 2014 

suBMIT ORIGINAL AND FIVE ADDITIONAL coPIEs. UNLess FILING ELECTRONIC~c IV Eo 

APPLICATION FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

For Small Utilities Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 
(Alternative Rate Filing) 

Citipower, LLC 
(NomeoiWily) 

37 Court Street 
(Bu$1110 .. Mailing MM .. -Numb« ll>d SIIMI, or P 0 Box) 

Whitley City, Kentucky 42653 
(Bus/M" MoYmg Add~"- Cory. Sllltl end lJp) 

606-376-8373 
(T tltphone Numlw) 

BASIC INFORMATION 

MAR 31 2017 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

NAME, TITLE, ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER and E-MAIL ADDRESS of the person to whom correspondence or 
communications concerning this application should be directed: 

L Allyson Honaker 
{Nome) 

2365 Harrodsburg Road Suite B-325 
(Addrass- Numb« ond Simi or P 0 Box) 

Lexington, KY 40504 
1-.. -Cty Sllit.Zlp) 

859-368-7740 
(Teltp/NJM N~ 

allyson@gosssamfordlaw.com 

(For each statement below, the Applicant should check either "YES", "NO", or 
" NOT APPLICABLE" (N/A)) 

1. a. In its immediate past calendar year of operation, Applicant had $5,000,000 or less in 
gross annual revenue . 

b. Applicant operates two or more divisions that provide different types of utility service. 
In its immediate past calendar year of operation, Applicant had $5,000,000 or less in 
gross annual revenue from the division for which a rate adjustment is sought 

2. a. Applicant has filed an annual report with the Public Service Commission for the past 
year. 

3. 

b. Applicant has filed an annual report with the Public Service Commission for the two 
previous years. 

Applicant's records are kept separate from other commonly-owned enterprises. 

SHEET 1 OF 5 

YES NO N/A 

!RJ D 

[X] D 

[X] D 



ARF FORM-1 July 2014 

YES NO N/A 

4. a. Applicant is a corporation that is organized under the laws of the state of 0 0 ~ 
_________ , is authorized to operate in, and is in good standing in 
the state of Kentucky. 

b. Applicant is a limited liability company that is organized under the laws of the state [il D D 
of Deleware , is authorized to operate in, and is in good standing in 
the state of Kentucky. 

c. Applicant is a limited partnership that is organized under the laws of the state of D D [KJ 
_________ , is authorized to operate in, and is in good standing in 
the state of Kentucky. 

d. Applicant is a sole proprietorship or partnership. 

e. Applicant is a water district organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 7 4. 

f. Applicant is a water association organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 273. 

5. a. A paper copy of this application has been mailed to Office of Rate Intervention, Office 
of Attorney General, 700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118, Frankfort, 
Kentucky 40601-3449. 

DD IXJ 

DD IXJ 

DO ~ 

~D O 

b. An electronic copy of this application has been electronically mailed to Office of Rate D [X] D 
Intervention, Office of Attorney General at rateintervention@ag.ky.gov. 

6. a. Applicant has 20 or fewer customers and has mailed written notice of the proposed D D ~ 
rate adjustment to each of its customers no later than the date this application was 
filed with the Public Service Commission . A copy of this notice is attached to this 
application. (Attach a copy of customer notice.) 

b. Applicant has more than 20 customers and has included written notice of the ~ D D 
proposed rate adjustment with customer bills that were mailed by the date on 
which the application was filed . A copy of this notice is attached to this 
application. (Attach a copy of customer notice.) 

c. Applicant has more than 20 customers and has made arrangements to publish D D [] 
notice once a week for three (3) consecutive weeks in a prominent manner in a 
newspaper of general circulation in its service area, the first publication having 
been made by the date on which this Application was filed . A copy of this notice 
is attached to this application. (Attach a copy of customer notice.) 

7. Applicant requires a rate adjustment for the reasons set forth in the attachment [K] 0 
entitled "Reasons for Application." (Attach completed "Reasons for Application" 
Attachment.) 

SHEET 20F 5 



ARF FORM-1 July 2014 

YES NO N/A 

8. Applicant proposes to charge the rates that are set forth in the attachment entitled 0 0 
"Current and Proposed Rates." (Attach completed "Current and Proposed Rates" 
Attachment.) 

9. Appl icant proposes to use its annual report for the immediate past year as the test ~ 0 
period to determine the reasonableness of its proposed rates . This annual report is 
for the 12 months ending December 31 , 20 15 

10. Applicant has reason to believe that some of the revenue and expense items set forth ~ 0 
in its most recent annual report have or will change and proposes to adjust the test 
period amount of these items to reflect these changes. A statement of the test period 
amount, expected changes, and reasons for each expected change is set forth in the 
attachment "Statement of Adjusted Operations." (Attach a completed copy of 
appropriate "Statement of Adjusted Operations" Attachment and any invoices, 
letters, contracts, receipts or other documents that support the expected change 
in costs.) 

11 . Based upon test period operations, and considering any known and measurable [!] 0 
adjustments, Applicant requires additional revenues of $ 244,586.55 and total 
revenues from service rates of$ 1,136,905.00. The manner in which these amounts 
were calculated is set forth in "Revenue Requirement Calculation" Attachment. 
(Attach a completed "Revenue Requirement Calculation" Attachment.) 

12. As of the date ofthefiling of this application, Applicant had 447 customers. 

13. A billing analysis of Applicant's current and proposed rates is attached to this Q9 0 
application. (Attach a completed " Billing Analysis" Attachment.) 

14. Applicant's depreciation schedule of utility plant in service is attached. (Attach a ~ 0 
schedule that shows per account group: the asset's original cost, accumulated 
depreciation balance as of the end of the test period, the useful lives assigned to 
each asset and resulting depreciation expense.) 

15. a. Applicant has outstanding evidences of indebtedness, such as mortgage agreements, 0 ~ 
promissory notes, or bonds. 

b. Applicant has attached to this application a copy of each outstanding evidence of 
indebtedness (e.g., mortgage agreement, promissory note, bond resolution). 

c. Applicant has attached an amortization schedule for each outstanding evidence of 
indebtedness. 

SHEET 30F 5 
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ARF FORM-1 July 2014 

16. a. Applicant is not required to file state and federal tax returns. 

b. Applicant is required to file state and federal tax returns. 

c. Applicant's most recent state and federal tax returns are attached to this Application. 
(Attach a copy of returns.) 

YES NO N/A 

DO ~ 

17. Approximately 0% (Insert dollar amount or percentage of total utility D [] 
plant} of Applicant's total utility plant was recovered through the sale of real estate 
lots or other contributions. 

18. Applicant has attached a completed Statement of Disclosure of Related Party 0 D 
Transactions for each person who 807 KAR 5:076, §4(h) requires to complete such form. 

By submitting this application, the Applicant consents to the procedures set forth in 807 KAR 
5:076 and waives any right to place its proposed rates into effect earlier than six months from the date on 
which the application is accepted by the Public Service Commission for filing . 

I am authorized by the Applicant to sign and fi le this application on the Applicant's behalf, have read 
and completed this application, and to the best of my owledge all the information contained in this 
application and its attachments is true and correct. 

Title 

Date 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

couNTY oF FA Y Err E 
Before me appeared L · All'{ S 0~ Wo n.aku, who after being duly sworn, stated that 

he/she had read and completed this application, that he/she is authorized to sign and file this application on 
behalf of the Applicant, and that to the best of his/her knowledge all the information contained in this 
application and its attachments is true and correct. 

~[:$~ 
My commission expires: 0 7-:2. 0 - ;;{ 0~ 0 

SHEET 40F 5 
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LIST OF A TI ACHMENTS 
(Indicate all documents submitted by checking box) 

~ Customer Notice of Proposed Rate Adjustment 

~ "Reasons for Application" Attachment" 

[i] Current and Proposed Rates" Attachment 

[X] "Statement of Adjusted Operations" Attachment 

[i] "Revenue Requirements Calculation" Attachment 

[X] Attachment Billing Analysis" Attachment 

~ Depreciation Schedules 

0 Outstanding Debt Instruments (i.e., Bond Resolutions, Mortgages, Promissory Notes, 
Amortization Schedules.) (Citipower does not have any outstanding debt instruments) 

0 State Tax Return (Citipower does not ftle state tax returns) 

0 Federal Tax Return (Citipower does not file federal tax returns) 

[X] Statement of Disclosure of Related Party Transactions- ARF Form 3 

SHEET SOFS 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served, by delivering 
same to the custody and care of the U.S. Postal Service, postage pre-paid, this 31 51 day of March, 
2017, addressed to the following: 

Office of Rate Intervention 
Office of Attorney General 
700 Capitol A venue 
Suite 118 
Frankfort, KY 40601 -3449 



NOTICE OF APPLICATION OF CITIPOWER, LLC TO ADJ UST RATES FOR ATURAL GAS 
SERVICE BEFORE THE PUB LIC SERVICE COMM ISION OF KENTUCKY March 3 1, 201 7 

Pursuant to the Kentucky Public Service Commission' s regulation 807 KAR 5:076, Citipower, 
LLC gives notice that an application has been filed on March 31, 201 7, with the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission seeking approval to adjust its rates for natural gas service. This rate adjustment will apply to 
all of Citipower LLC's customers. The increase is to be effective October I, 201 7, or sooner, if approved 
by the Kentucky Public Service Commission. If Citipower, LLC's application is approved, monthly 
natural gas bills from Citipower, LLC will increase as follows: 

Customer Class Existing Base Proposed Base Proposed % of Proposed 
Rate (customer Rates (customer Increase lncrease 

charge) charge) Amount 
Commercial $5.00 $20.00 $15.00 300% 
Industrial $5.00 $20.00 $15.00 300% 
Institutional $5.00 $30.00 $25.00 500% 
Residential $5.00 $10.00 $5.00 100% 

Customer Class Existing Gas Cost Proposed Gas Cost Proposed % of Proposed 
Rates Rates Increase Amount Increase 

Commercial $7.6492/mcf $ 9.2500/mcf $ 1.6008/mcf 20.93% 
Industrial $6.6492/mcf $9.0000/mcf $2.3508/mcf 35.35% 
Institutional $6.6492/mcf $10.7500/mcf $4.1 068/mcf 61.76% 
Residential $7.6492/mcf $8.7500/mcf $ 1. I 008/mcf 14.39% 

Customer Class 20 15 average usage Average monthly Average monthly Cost increase based 
per customer customer usage cost per customer on average usage 

Commercial 113 9.4 $131.08 $15.08 
Industrial 942 78.5 $ 1,006.75 $1 84.54 
Institutional 1,498 124.9 $ 1,486.05 $512.09 
Residential 30 2.5 $37.05 $2.79 

The cost increase is if the proposed rates are approved by the Kentucky Public Service Commission. 
The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Citipower, LLC however, the Kentucky Public 
Service Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this 
notice . 

Any person may submit a timely written request to intervene to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commiss ion, 2 11 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 6 15, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, establishing the grounds 
for the request and including the status and interest of the party. If the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission does not receive a request to intervene within thjrty (30) days of the initial publication or 
mailing of this notice, the Kentucky Public Service Commission may take final action on the application. 
Any comments regarding this application may be submitted through the Commission 's Web site at 
http://psc.ky.gov or by mail to P.O. Box 6 15, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. 

Copies ofCitipower, LLC's application may be obtained or viewed from Citipower, LLC at 37 
Court Street, Whitley City, Kentucky 42653 Monday through Friday from 8:30a.m. to 4:30p.m. The 
application and all documents filed with the Kentucky Public Service Comrnission may be viewed and 
downloaded at the Kentucky Public Service Comrnjssion' s Web site at http: /psc.ky.gov/ or a copy can be 
obtained from the Kentucky Public Service Commission, 2 11 Sower Boulevard, P .0 . Box 615, Frankfort, 
Kentucky 40602 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:00p.m. 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

The Application of Citipower, LLC for a ) 
Rate Adjustment for Small Utilities 

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 
) 

) 

Case No. 2017-___ _ 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

Citipower, LLC ("Citipower") is a limited liability company which is a wholly owned 

subsidiary of CitiEnergy, LLC ("CitiEnergy"). Citipower has filed for a rate adjustment for 

small utilities pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076. A completed ARF Form I and all necessary 

attachments are included with this filing. 

Citipower does not file state or federal tax returns. Its parent company, CitiEnergy, files 

tax returns which include all of CitiEnergy's subsidiaries' information as a whole. 

Citipower does not have any outstanding debt therefore no copies are attached to this 

filing. Also, no amortization schedules are attached since there is no outstanding debt. 

Citipower's depreciation schedule for all utility plant in service is attached to this filing 

on a CD and is in excel format. 

pectfully submitte~ jJ/L/ 

L. Allyson Honaker 
Goss Samford, PLLC 
2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B-325 
Lexington, KY 40504 
(859) 368-7740 
david@gosssamfordlaw .com 
allyson@gosssamfordlaw.com 
Counselfor Citipower, LLC 



REASONS FOR THE APPLICATION 

Citipower, LLC has operated at a loss for four out of the last five years. Furthermore, it has sustained 

substantial losses in the last three years. The graph below shows the operating losses which continued 
into 2016. 

Historical and Projected Annual Net Income (Loss) 

sso.ooo 
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so - -
($50.000) 
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Customer sales, both in volumes sold and in total revenues have been significantly declining. There are 

two main factors contributing to the decrease in gas sales: lower utility demand and lower commodity 

prices. Due to the unseasonably warm winters over the past few years, customer demand for natural 

gas has been impacted significantly (see the orange bars in the graph below). As a result, utility 

revenues have declined. Gas prices, which are approved quarterly by the Kentucky Public Service 

Commission, have also been on the decline. The green line below shows total revenues for both utility 

gas sa les and nominal, ancil lary services such as customer hook-up fees, late fees, etc. 
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90,000 $1,100,000 

85,000 
990,230 $1,000,000 

5900,000 
80,000 

5800,000 

75,000 

714,447 5700,000 

70,000 
5600,000 

65,432 65,482 

65,000 
5500,000 

60,000 5400,000 

2012A 2013A 2014A 2015A 2016f 

Volumes -4- Revenues 



The sustained low revenue levels has created a sizable gap between revenues and expenses as shown 

below. The continuing operating losses, if not corrected, will force Citipower to cease operations due to 

insolvency. We believe it is in the best interest of both Citipower and the communities it serves for the 

utility to remain open into the future to deliver reliable, clean-burning natural gas to the local area. 

Revenuesvs.Expenses 
$1,200,000 

$1,100,000 1,084,346 

$1,000,000 

$900,000 
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$700,000 
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.._Revenues .._Expenses 

Below is a graph showing the annual expenses by cost center. While the cost of gas has significantly 

declined due to the lower commodity prices of recent years, General & Administrative has increased 

moderately over time. The increase is primarily a result of third party vendors, such as increased use of 

a field operations manager, and accounting and legal expenses. 

Changes in Annual Costs 
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Finally, and most pressing from an on-going concern perspective, is Citipower's waning abi lity to pay its 

vendors for past services. The table below shows year end balances for cash, net customer receivables 

and trade accounts payable. At year-end 2014, Citipower had more cash in its accounts than its trade 

accounts payable. As of year-end 2016, Citipower only has enough cash to pay 48.5% of its trade 

payables. Furthermore, even if all net customer accounts receivable are received, Citipower would only 

have 8% extra after paying its bills. 

Year-end Balances 

2012A 2013A 2014A 201SA 2016F 

Cash 35,117 94,021 88,496 68,951 82,580 

Net Customer Accounts Receivab le 120,593 161,735 161,971 86,695 101,115 

Trade Accounts Payable 96,324 82,443 58,079 78,829 170,209 

Current Ratio 1.62 3.10 4.31 1.97 1.08 



Customer Class 
Commercial 
Industrial 
Public/Government 
Residential 

Customer Class 
Commercial 
Industrial 
Public/Government 
Residential 

ARF FORM 1 - ATIACHMENT CPR- SEPTEMBER 2011 

CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES 
(List Applicant's Current and Proposed Rates) 

Existing Base Rate Proposed Base Rates 
$5.00 $20.00 
$5.00 $20.00 
$5.00 $30.00 
$5.00 $10.00 

Existing Gas Cost Rates Proposed Gas Cost Rates 
$7.6492/mcf $ 9 .2500/mcf 
$6.6492/mcf $9.0000/mcf 
$6.6492/mcf $10. 7500/mcf 
$7.6492/mcf $8.7500/mcf 

Sheet 1 of 1 



ARF FORM 1- ATIACHMENT SAO-G - SEPTEMBER 2011 

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS - GAS UTILITY 
TYE 12/31 /20 15 

Test Year Adjustment Ref. Pro Forma 

Operating Revenues 
Sales of Gas 

Residential 139,798.00 10,831 .00 A 150,629.00 

Commercial & Industrial 743,364.00 234,382.00 B 977,746.00 

Interdepartmental 0.00 0.00 

Sales for Resale 0.00 0.00 

Total Sales of Gas 883,162.00 245,213 .00 1,128,375.00 

Other Operating Revenues 

Forfeited Discounts 0.00 0.00 

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 8,530.00 8,530.00 

Rent from Gas Property 0.00 0.00 

Other Gas Revenues 0.00 0.00 

Total Operating Revenues 891,692.00 245,213.00 1,136,905.00 

Operating Expenses 
Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Manufactured Gas Production Expenses 0.00 0.00 

Natural Gas Production Expenses 0.00 0.00 

Exploration and Development Expenses 0.00 0.00 

Storage Expenses 0.00 0.00 

Other Gas Supply Expenses 352,299.00 352,299.00 

Transmission Expenses 798.00 798.00 

Distribution Expenses 47,261.00 47,261.00 

Customer Accounts Expenses 176,9 12.00 176,912.00 

Customer Service and Informational Expenses 0.00 0.00 

Administrative and General Expenses 361, 11 7.00 36 1,117.00 

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 938,387.00 0.00 938,387.00 

Depreciation Expense 90,626.00 90,626.00 

Amortization Expense 13, 188.00 13, 188.00 

Taxes Other Than Income 44,460.00 44,460.00 

Income Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 

Total Operating Expenses I ,086,661.00 0.00 I ,086,661.00 

Utility Operating Income - 194,969.00 245,213.00 50,244.00 

Sheet 1 of 2 



ARF FORM 1 - ATIACHMENT SAO-G- SEPTEMBER 2011 

References 

A- additional revenues from proposed rates for residential service 
B- additional revenues from proposed rates for commercial and industrial service 

Sheet 2 of2 



ARF FORM 1- ATTACHMENT RR-OR- JANUARY 2014 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATION- OPERATING RATIO METHOD 
(Method commonly used by investor owned utilities and/or non-profit entities that do not have long-term debt outstanding.) 

Pro forma Operating Expenses Before Income Taxes 

Operating Ratio 

Sub-Total 

Less: Pro forma Operating Expenses Before Income Taxes 

Net Income Allowable 

Add: Provision for State and Federal Income Taxes, if Applicable (see footnote) 

Interest Expense 

Pro forma Operating Expenses Before Taxes 

Cost of Natural Gas (water utilities should leave this blank) 

Total Revenue Requirement 

Less: Other Operating Revenue 

Non-operating Revenue 

Interest Income 

Total Revenue Required f rom Rates for Se rvice 

Less: Revenue from Sa les at Present Rates 

Req uired Revenue Increase 

Required Revenue Increase stated as a Percentage of Revenue at Present Rates 

Provision for Income Taxes - Calculation of Tax Gross-Up Factor 

Revenue 

Less: 5% State Tax 

Sub-Total 

Less: Federal Tax, 15% of Sub-Total 

Percent Change in NOI 

Factor (Revenue of 1 divided by change in NOI) 

Times: Allowable Net Income 

Net Income Before Taxes 

Difference Equals Provision for State and Federal Income Taxes 

-0.05 

0.95 

-0.1425 

0.8075 

I .23839 

94,077.55 

I 16,504.71 

22,427. 16 

$689,902.00 

0.88 

783,979.55 

-689,902.00 

94,077.55 

0.00 

0.00 

689,902.00 

352,299.00 

I , 136,278.55 

8,530.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1,127,748.55 

883,162.00 

244,586.55 

27.69% 

Notes: (1) Natural gas utilities should deduct their cost of natural gas from pro forma operating expenses before performing the operating 
ratio calculation. The cost of natural gas should be added back and included in pro forma operating expenses when determining the total 
revenue requirement. (2) A provision for state and federal income taxes should only be included in the calculation of revenue 
requirements for utilities that file income tax returns and are liable for the payment of state and federal income taxes. Utilities whose 
income flows through to its owner's income tax returns for tax purposes should not include a provision for income taxes. (3) The conversion 
factor above is calculated using the minimum federal tax rate. Adjustment may be warranted where the actual federal tax rate exceeds the 
minimum federal tax rate. 

Sheet 1 of 1 



ARF FORM 1- ATIACHMENT BA-FR- SEPTEMBER 2011 

BILLING ANALYSIS- FLAT RATES 

Revenue from Present/Proposed Rates 

RESIDENTIAL 

Current Rate Proposed Rate 

Number of Customers 324 324 

Flat Monthly Rate $5.00 $10.00 

Monthly Revenue $1,620.00 $3,240.00 

Number of Months 12 12 

Annua l Revenue $19,440.00 $38,880.00 

Page 1 of 1 



ARF FORM 1 - ATIACHMENT BA-FR - SEPTEMBER 2011 

BILLING ANALYSIS - FLAT RATES 

Revenue from Present/Proposed Rates 

COMMERCIAL 

Current Rate Proposed Rate 

Number of Customers 51 51 

Flat Monthly Rate $5.00 $20.00 

Monthly Revenue $255.00 $1,020.00 

Num ber of Months 12 12 

Annual Revenue $3,060.00 $12,240.00 

Page 1 of 1 



ARF FORM 1- ATIACHMENT BA-FR- SEPTEMBER 2011 

BILLING ANALYSIS- FLAT RATES 

Revenue from Present/Proposed Rates 

INDUSTRIAL 

Current Rate Proposed Rate 

Number of Customers 7 7 

Flat Monthly Rate $5 .00 $20.00 

Monthly Revenue $35.00 $140.00 

Number of Months 12 12 

Annual Revenue $420.00 $1 ,680.00 

Page 1 of 1 



ARF FORM 1- ATIACHMENT BA-FR- SEPTEMBER 2011 

BILLING ANALYSIS- FLAT RATES 

Revenue from Present/Proposed Rates 

INSTITUTIONAL 

Current Rate Proposed Rate 

Number of Customers 34 34 

Flat Monthly Rate $5.00 $30.00 

Monthly Revenue $170.00 $1 ,020.00 

Number of Months 12 12 

Annua l Revenue $2,040.00 $12,240.00 

Page 1 of 1 
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Instructions for Completing Revenue Table: 
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(9) Complete Columns No. 1, 2, and 3 using Information from Usage Tables. 
(1 0) Complete Column No. 4 using rates either present or proposed. 
(1 1) Column No.5 Is completed by first multiplying the bills times the minimum charge. 
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Then, starting with the second rate increment, multiply Column No. 3 by Column No. 4 and total. 
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Total 

> 
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Instructions for Completing Revenue Table: 

(9) Complete Columns No. 1, 2, and 3 using information from Usage Tables. 
(10) Complete Column No.4 using rates either present or proposed. 
(1 1) Column No. 5 is completed by first multiplying the bills times the minimum charge. 

(7) 

Then, starting with the second rate increment, multiply Column No. 3 by Column No. 4 and total. 

(8) (9) 

Total 

~ 



(1) (2) (3) 
Bills Gallo~{Mca 

~"'- .... ~il\ 11.~~7 ~ 

C:>..& r-... .. "' [2,.~1{ !f~~3tt.'~O 

Totals B.e,1r 't.~"?:»1 .~t> 

Instructions for Completing Revenue Table: 

Revenue from Presen~po~ates 
Test Period from 01-01• to 12-3HS' 

(4) 

USAGE TABLE 
Usage by Rate Increment 

(5) (6) 

~c-."'"" te. 

lf,f6~,. ?>o 

tt, t>3,:;o 

REVENUE TABLE 
Revenue by Rate Increment 

(9) Complete Columns No.1, 2, and 3 using information from Usage Tables. 
(1 O) Complete Column No. 4 using rates either present or proposed. 
(11) Column No. Sis completed by first multiplying the bills times the minimum charge. 

(7) 

/ 

Then, starting with the second rate increment, multiply Column No.3 by Column No.4 and total. 

(8) (9) 
Total 

/ 



Class: CcrmmK<i • I 

(1) (2) 
(3~~ Bills Gallons Mcf 

J't1,,. .... , ,_ ~i1l 2.2.."1 0 
_&s. Cern'~~ '3~~ S,7S'L(.l.O 

Totals fol3 S,1S'i·'U> 

(1) (2) (3) 

Bills Gallo~~ 
Mit\iM~ ihll u.~ -
(;&,c; r ,-c. ._.....~ f3914\ 5J7S'-/.'2.o 

Totals I c., 12:. IS.1S~.2.11 

Instructions for Completing Revenue Table: 

Revenue from PresentteiDDos;d)ates 
Test Period from 01 -01- IS to 12-31 - /S 

(4) 

USAGE TABLE 
Usage by Rate Increment 

(S) (6) 
e,.., (~AAt~J 

S:1S'I-1D 

5. 1St.f.'U> 

REVENUE TABLE 
Revenue by Rate Increment 

(4) 
Rates 

(5) 

Revenue 

$2C>.O() ~-~ bill *!.#I L./ f>O . 00 

~ ~. "1$' ou- mt..f' s s;.'l.U...~~ 

~'S7,10ID.3S 

(9) Complete Columns No. 1, 2, and 3 using information from Usage Tables. 
(10) Complete Column No.4 using rates either present or proposed. 
(11} Column No. 5 is completed by first multiplying the bills times the minimum charge. 

(7) 

, 

Then, starting with the second rate increment, multiply Column No. 3 by Column No. 4 and total. 

(8) (9) 
Total 

. 
:J• 

:.: 
> 
.!... 

~· 



Class: :!ad v.stri ~~,\ 

(1) (2) (3) 

Bills Gallon ~~ 
M, ..... ~. iY\u.- \2.; II :M rh 
~4 r . ........ ..... .A :s-eo Co.'lo~ro 

Totals 'tv (p, 'dRlO 

(1) (2) (3) 

Bills Gallons/Mcf 

MiftiN\uM. ~; \\ &~'f ~ 

&u_c.. r. ~. ....... ..... SID ~. 1~>e. ro 

Totals 'fo CQllofll.tn 

Instructions for Completing Revenue Table: 

(4) 

USAGE TABLE 
Usage by Rate Increment 

(5) (6) 

(:,~~ ........ 

fD, "tO 'b. tO 

C.,, 'oP>tO 

REVENUE TABLE 
Revenue by Rate Increment 

(4) 

Rates 
(5) 

Revenue 

S 2o.oo np_r bt\l 't>(D~.oO 

'$ Ct_ 0 0 c:::.er Mt.. f G $<,1..., l'l 'l. ·" 0 
..J 

$~c:~2. .co~z. .,o 

(9) Complete Columns No. 1, 2, and 3 using information from Usage Tables. 
(10) Complete Column No.4 using rates either present or proposed. 
(11) Column No. 5 is completed by first multiplying the bills times the minimum charge. 

(7) 

, 

Then, starting with the second rate increment, multiply Column No.3 by Column No.4 and total. 

(8) (9) 

Total 

' 

> 



(1) (2) (3) 

Bills Gallon~tMcfJ 
M\Y\\M.'"c- "Bill N1 ~ 

G,ca.!. r. . "' , .. l 21Dl so,C(o.~~.~ 

Totals l.lo l3 So,Qo.(~9.o 

Instructions for Completing Revenue Table: 

Revenue from Present~::~otes 
Test Period from OH>l~J1-/~ 

(4) 

I6Mr,... 

USAGE TABLE 
Usage by Rate Increment 

(S) (6) 

S'o,q4t>.6o 

5"o, N~. fJD 

REVENUE TABLE 
Revenue by Rate Increment 

(9) Complete Columns No. 1, 2, and 3 using information from Usage Tables. 
(1 O) Complete Column No.4 using rates either present or proposed. 
(11 ) Column No. 5 is completed by first multiplying the bills times the minimum charge. 

(7) 

.r 

Then, starting with the second rate increment, multiply Column No.3 by Column No. 4 and total. 

(8) (9) 
Total 

I 



ARF FORM 3 (November 2013) 

STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE OF 
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

I swear or affirm to the best of my knowledge and belief the information set forth below 
represents all present transactions and those transactions occurring within the past twenty-four (24) 
months between Citipower, LLC ("Utility'') and related 

parties that exceed $25.00 in value. For the purpose of this statement, urelated party transactions" 
include, all transactions and payments in excess of $25.00, except regular salary, wages and benefits, 
made directly to or on behalf of: 1) the Util ity's current or former employees; 2) current or former 
members of the Utility's board of commissioners or board of directors; 3) persons who have a 10 
percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility; 4) family members* of any current Utility 
employee, director, commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the 
Util ity or 5) a business enterprise in which any current or former Utility employee, d irector, 
commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility or a family 
member of such person has an ownersh ip interest. 

Name of Related Party Type of Service Provided Amount of 
(Individual or Business) By Related Party Compensation 

Daniel R. Forsberg President, I 0%+ Owner $0.00 

Citigas, LLC atural Gas Supply $352,299.33 

CitiEnergy, LLC Administrative Management $84,000.00 

D Check this box if the Utility has no related party transact ions. 

D Check box if additional transactions are listed on the supplemental page. 

[{] Check box if any employee of the Utility is a family member of the Utility's chief executive officer, a Utility 

commissioner, or any person w ith a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility. The name of each 
employee and the official to whom they are related and the nature of the relationship are listed on the 

supplemental page entitled "Employees Related to Ut1~·l(ity Offid~,ci~ l.s • ~ ~~~ 

DanielR. Forsberg ~~ 
(Print Name) 

President 
(Position/Office) 

* "Family Member" means any person who is the spouse, parent, sibl ing, child, mother-in-law, father­
in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, grandparent, or grandchild of any current Utility employee, director, 
commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility; or is a dependent for tax 
purposes of any Utility employee, director, commissioner or person with a 10 percent or greater ownership 
interest in the Utility or his or her spouse; or who is a member of the household of any Utility employee, 
director, commissioner or person with a 1 0 percent or greater ownership interest in the Utility. 

Page of 



ARF FORM-3 (November 2013) 

COMMOP~WI:ALTH OF KEN I OCKV 6f-o.--t-e aF jl/C., 

COUNTY OF G; Lk; 1-fofZD 
Subscribed and sworn to before me by -:[)A tUI 'e_ J R. · fi::wslx:'J 

(Name) 

this :23 day of 

Page of 



ARF FORM-3 (November 2013 

SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET 
STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Name: Daniel R. Forsberg 

Position: President 

Name of Related Party Type of Service Provided Amount of 
(Individual or Business) By Related Party Compensation 

Adam Forsberg (son) Accounting $0 

Page of 



AREA E TIRE AREA SERVED 

PSC KY NO. ____ __,_ _____ _ 

58T11 REVISED SHEET NO. __ _.l""-8 __ _ 
CITIPOWER. L.L.C. 

CA CELLING PSC KY NO·--~---
(NAM E OF UTILITY) 

57TH REVISED SHEET 0. __ _..1-"'-8 __ _ 

Classification of Service 

RESIDENTIAL 

Availability of Service: Residential Customers 

Rates: Monthly 

Customer Charge 

Volumetric Rate 

Base Rate 

$10.00 

$8.7500 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Rate 

$4.3566 

$10.00 

$13.1066 

The volumetric rate will apply to all Mcfs sold. The customer charge will be charged each 
month. 

Budget Plan 

Citipower, L.L.C. offers to all residential customers a yearly budget plan . The plan is based on 
the volume of gas used at the service point for the year ending June 301h. The budget amount 
will be recalculated once a year after the June service period and revised up or down as 
necessary. In the case of a consumer moving during the budget year, all gas used to date will 
become immediately payable or in the case of a cred it, a refund check will be issued. 

DATEOFISSUE __________ ~~------
MONTH I DA TE I YEAR 

DATE EFFECTIVE. _______________ __ 
MONTH / DATI! / YEAR 

lSSUEDBY ______ ~~~~~~~----
srGNATURE OF OFFICER 

TITLE. __________________ _ 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLJC SERVICE COMM ISSION 

IN CASE NO. _______ .DATED _______ _ 



AREA ENTIRE AREA SERVED 

PSC KY NO. ____ --!-------

58TH REVISED SHEET NO. __ _.l'-"-9 __ _ 
CITIPOWER, L.L.C. 

CANCELLING PSC KY NO. __ _._ __ _ 
(NAME OF UTILITY) 

57TH REVISED SHEET NO. __ ...,l..:...9 __ _ 

Classification of Service 

COMMERCIAL 

Availability of Service: Commercial Customers 

Rates: Monthly 
Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Base Rate Rate Total 

Customer Charge $20.00 

Volumetric Rate $9.2500 $4.3566 $13.6066 

The volumetric rate will apply to all Mcfs sold. The customer charge will be charged each 
month. 

DATE OF ISSUE ____________________________ _ 
MONTH I DATI! I YI!AR 

DATEEFFECTIVE _______ ~~~~~~----------
MONTII / DATE I YEAR 

lSSUEDBY ____________ ~~~~~~~--------
s iGNA TURF OF OFFICFR 

TITLE. ____________________________________ _ 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER O F THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. _______ .DATED ____________ _ 



AREA ENTIRE AREA SERVED 

PSC KY NO·------'-------

56TH REVISED SHEET N0., __ _,2=0 _ _ _ 
CITIPOWER. L.L.C. 

CANCELLING PSC KY NO. __ _,__ __ _ 
(NAME OF UTILITY) 

55TH REVISED SHEET 0 . __ ~2o.l::,O __ _ 

Classification of Service 

INDUSTRIAL 

Availability of Service: Industrial Customers 

Rates: Monthly 

Customer Charge 

Volumetric Rate 

Base Rate 

$9.0000 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Rate 

$4.3566 

$20.00 

$13.3566 

The volumetric rate will apply to all Mcfs sold. The customer charge will be charged each 
month. 

DATEOFISSUE _______________ _ 
MONTH I DATE I YEAR 

DATEEFFECTIVE ______ ~~~~~~------
MONTH DATE /YEAR 

ISSUEDBY ______ ~~~~-=~-----
SIGNATURE OFOFFJCER 

TITLE. _ _____________________ _ 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. DATED _____________ _ 



AREA ENTIRE AREA SER YEO 

PSC KY NO. ____ __,_ _____ _ 

55TH REVISED SHEET NO. 20.1 
CITIPOWER. L.L.C. 

CANCELLING PSC KY NO., __ _,__ _ _ _ 
(NAME OF UTILITY) 

54TH REVISED SHEET NO. 20 1 

Classification of Service 

INSTITUTIONAL 

Availability of Service: Institutional Customers 

Rates: Monthly 
Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Base Rate Rate Total 

Customer Charge $30.00 

Volumetric Rate $10.7500 $4.3566 $15.1066 

The volumetric rate will apply to all Mcfs sold. The customer charge will be charged each 
month. 

DATEOFISSUE _______________ _ 
MONTH I DATE I YEAR 

DATEEFFECTfVE ______________ __ 
MONTH I DATE I YEAR 

ISSUEDBY _ _____ ~~~~~~-----
SIGNATURE OF OFFICER 

TITLE __________________ _ 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

lN CASE NO. ____ ___ DATED _______ _ 



AREA ENTIRE AREA SERVED 

PSC KY 0 . ____ _,__ _____ _ 

58TH REVISED SHEET NO. __ .....!I~8 __ _ 
CITIPOWER. L.L.C. 

CANCELLfNG PSC KY 0 . __ _:.__ __ _ 
AME OF UTILITY) 

57TH REVISED SHEET NO. 18 ----=-=---

Classification of Service 

RESIDENTIAL 

Availability of Service: Residential Customers 

Rates: Monthly 
Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Base Rate Rate Total 

MiAiml:lm Bill ~ 
Customer Charge $10.00 $10.00 

Volumetric Rate $7.6492 $8.7500 $4.3566 $12.0058$13.1066 

The volumetric rate will apply to all Mcfs sold , Sl:lbject to a miAiml:lm bill of $5.00. lA those 
cases where the l:lsage applied to the voll:lmetric rate resl:llts iA aA amol:IAt less thaA $5.00, the 
Cl:lstomer will be charged the $5.00 miAiml:lm. The customer charge will be charged each 
month. 

Budget Plan 

Citipower, L.L.C. offers to all residential customers a yearly budget plan . The plan is based on 
the volume of gas used at the service point for the year ending June 301h. The budget amount 
will be recalculated once a year after the June service period and revised up or down as 
necessary. In the case of a consumer moving during the budget year, all gas used to date wi ll 
become immediately payable or in the case of a credit, a refund check will be issued. 

DATE OF ISSUE ______________________ _ 

MONTH I DATE YEAR 

DATE EFFECTIVE. ____ --::-:-::=:-:-=--==--:-:=--=------
MONTH I DA TE YEAR 

ISSUED BY _______________ _ 
SIGNATURE OF OFFICER 

TITLE _________________ _ 

BY AUTHORJTY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. DATED ______ _ 



AREA ENTIRE AREA SERVED 

PSC KY 0 ·-------'--------

58TH REVISED SHEET 0 . __ --'1~9 _ _ _ 
CITIPOWER. L.L.C. 

CANCELLI G PSC KY 0 . __ _,_ __ _ 
(NAME OF UTILITY) 

57TH REVISED SHEET NO. __ _,l-"--9 __ _ 

Classification of Service 

COMMERCIAL 

Availability of Service: Commercial Customers 

Rates: Monthly 
Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Base Rate Rate Total 

MiAiR=IYR=I ~ill ~ 
Customer Charge $20.00 

Volumetric Rate $7.6492 $9.2500 $4.3566 $ 12.0058$13.6066 

The volumetric rate will apply to all Mcfs sold, SYbject to a R=liAiR=IYR=I bill of $5.00. In those 
cases whore the Ysago applied to tho voiYR=Ietric rates resylts in an aR=IOYAt less than $5.00, 
tho custoR=~er will be charged tho $5.00 R=liAiR=IYR=I . The customer charge will be charged each 
month. 

Budget Plan 
Citipower, L.L.C. o~rs to all residential custoR=~ors a yearly budget plan . Tho plan is 

based on tho voluR=Io of gas used at tho service point for tho year ending Jyno 30lR-:--TRe 
budget aR=IOYAt will be recalculated once a year after tho Jyno service period and revised Yp or 
down as necessary. In tho case of a cystoR=~or R=~oving dYring tho bYdgot year, all gas used to 
date will bocoR=Io iR=~modiatoly payable or in tho case of a credit, a rofYnd chock will be issued. 

DATE OF ISSUE ______________ _ 
MONTH I DATE YEAR 

DATE EFFECTIVE. ________ -:-::---::--,--------
MO!I.TH I DATE YEAR 

ISSUEDBY ______ ==~~~~~------
SIGNA TURE OF OFFICER 

TITLE _________________ _ 

BY AUTHORJTY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMlSSION 

IN CASE NO. _______ DATED ______ _ 



AREA ENTIRE AREA SERVED 

PSC KY NO·-- ---=-------

56TH REVISED SHEET NO. 20 
--~---

CITIPOWER. L.L.C. 
CANCELLING PSC KY NO. __ _,__ __ _ 

(NAME OF UTILITY) 
55TH REVISED SHEET NO. 20 __ ...:..::.. __ _ 

Classification of Service 

INDUSTRIAL 

Availability of Service: Industrial Customers 

Rates: Monthly 

Minimum Bill 
Customer Charge 

Volumetric Rate 

Base Rate 

$6.6492 $9.0000 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Rate 

$4.3566 

$&.-00 
$20.00 

$11 .0058 $13.3566 

The volumetric rate will apply to all Mcfs sold, subject to a minimum bill of $5.00. In those 
cases where the usage applied to the volumetric rate results in an amount loss than $5.00, the 
customer will be charged the $5.00 minimum. The customer charge will be charged each 
month. 

DATEOF ISSUE _____ ~~~~~~-----
MONTH I DATE I YEAR 

DATE EFFECTIVE ______________ __ 
MONTH / DATE / YEAR 

ISSUED BY ________________ _ 
SIGNATURE OF OFFICER 

TITLE. __________________ __ 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMJSSION 

rN CASE NO. _ _____ _ DATED _______ _ 



AREA ENTIRE AREA SERVED 

PSC KY NO. ___ _ ____!_, _____ _ 

55TH REVISED SHEET NO. 20.1 
CITIPOWER, L.L.C. 

CANCELLING PSC KY NO. __ __,__ __ _ 
(NAME OF UTILITY) 

54TH REVISED SHEET NO. 20. 1 

Classification of Service 

INSTITUTIONAL 

Availability of Service: Institutional Customers 

Rates: Monthly 
Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Base Rate Rate Total 

MiRimi:Jm Bill ~ 
Customer Charge $30.00 

Volumetric Rate $6.6492$10.7500 $4.3566 $11.0058 $15.1066 

The volumetric rate will apply to all Mcfs sold, s~:Jbject to a miRim~:Jm bill of $5.00. IR those 
cases where the ~:Jsage applied to the voi~:Jmetric rate res~:Jits iR aR amouRt less thaR $5.00, the 
c~:Jstomer will be charged the $5.00 miRim~:Jm . The customer charge will be charged each 
month. 

DATEOFISSUE _______________ _ 
MONTH I DATE I YEAR 

DATE EFFECT! VE ____ ____,:-=.,....,.,---=:c..,...,..,.,------
MONTH I DATE I YEAR 

ISSUEDBY ______ ~~~~~~~----
SIGNATURE OF OFFICER 

TITLE __________________ _ 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. _______ DATED _______ _ 




